Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



THE QUEST FOR CONSUMER VOICE:

An Evaluation of the Implementation and Outcomes of the
Health and Disability Commissioner Act (1994)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the degree of Master of Social Work, Massey University,
Palmerston North, New Zealand.

NATALIE WEALLEANS

1998



Abstract

This research evaluated the implementation and outcomes of the Health and
Disability Commissioner Act (1994) from the perspectives of a regionally based
group of consumers and advocates that operate under its provisions. The
legislation provides for the Health and Disability Commissioner, the Code of Health
and Disability Services Consumers’ Rights and advocacy services. The
foundations of the Act are based on empowerment and it provides the only
collective legislated rights for consumers of health and disability services, of this
particular kind, in the world. The research identifies the implementation and
outcomes of the Act, based on formative policy evaluation. It employed a
triangulation of data utilising the methodological tools of document research and
focus group meetings. Two focus group meetings were conducted, one for
advocates and another for consumers. The data was analysed in six themes,
allowing for the elucidation of the key findings. These themes were: the health and
disability reforms; consumerism; the office of the Health and Disability
Commissioner; the Code of Health and Disability Services Consumers’ Rights;
advocacy services and; empowerment advocacy. The key findings that resulted
from investigation into these themes were utilised to conclude the research with the
prescription of alternative recommendations for policy development and/or
organisational structural change. The key recommendations are made in relation
to: consumer participation in the health and disability sector; funding levels and
organisational structural development from the office of the Health and Disability
Commissioner through to advocacy services; an emphasis on the importance of,
and need for, promotional activities at all levels of the organisation’s service
provision and; the need to investigate developing parallel systems of service
delivery for Maori. Furthermore, the research noted the need for continued
empirical investigation into the provision and functioning of this legislation as it
continues to attract international attention and solidify its place within the New
Zealand health and disability arena.



ifi

Acknowledgements

First and foremost, | would like to express grateful thanks to my supervisors;
Associate Professor Robyn Munford and Richard Shaw. You have been
enthusiastic, supportive, visionary, patient and inspiring and, as a result, my work
has benefited infinitely from your guidance. | am grateful for your wisdom and
clarity when | was wavering through moments of confusion and doubt. It was a
privilege working with two academics of such high esteem, who | admire personally
and professionally. Thank you.

Immense thanks to the Board and staff of Advocacy Network Services Trust Inc.
for supporting the research. Special thanks to the advocates and consumers that
participated in the focus group meetings, as your experiences, opinions and views
gave this research voice and meaning.

Thanks to the Massey University Graduate Research Fund for their financial
assistance for the data collection and general costs attributed to the production of
the thesis.

Special thanks go to my loving and wonderful parents, Barry and Frances. | will be
forever indebted to you both for giving me the opportunity to explore the wonders
of education. There have been lots of ups and downs over the years ensuring that
| got equal access, but you taught me to keep fighting and your constant support
has allowed me to become an empowered disability consumer! Thanks also to the
rest of the family (Tania, Gregor, Cushla, Ingrid and Richard) for putting up with my
varying political, philosophical and social views over the years and for your
encouragement, love and support.

Thanks to Meika King for her eminent professional knowledge, time, energy and
friendship. The field is fortunate to have practitioners like you.



iv

Kia Ora Wayne, for your consideration, feedback and invaluable advise. Once
again | owe you!

Thanks Mercedes for your editing skills and proof reading, but mostly for your
friendship, patience, support and the timely cups of tea. You really have enriched
this experience for me. '

Thanks to my flatmates, Sonja and Teri, and all the friends that have supported me
in varying ways over the past year of study. You guys have managed to keep me
sane — well mostly! At the very least, you succeeded in containing my self-effacing
winges and have encouraged me greatly.



Table of Contents

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

List of Figures and Tables

Chapter One - Introduction

1:

1.9
1.4
1.3
1.4

Chapter Two - Research Framework

1

2
2.1
2:1:1
2.1.2
2.2

3.1
3.2
3.3

51
5.2
53
54

Research Question
Rationale
Philosophical Base
Methodology

Format of the Thesis

Research Focus and Objectives
Methodology

Research Design
Documentation Research
Focus Group Interviews
Rationale

The Research Process
Documentation Data Process
Focus Group Data Collection
Analysing the Data

Ethical Issues

Research Issues

Access to Information and Documentation Research
Focus Groups

Data Analysis
Recommendations

Conclusion

.......................................................................

............................................................

D O A N A

10
12
13
14
18
20
22
24
30
34

37
38
42
43

. 43



Chapter Three - Theoretical Perspectives ..........ccccevevvsevesssssssinsrvssssensossssnns 45
1 INMORICHON oo GG R S e R D
2, IHoacing EMPOWBIMIENT.  ...c.ovm conmmvissssassmmsorsimisseiseisvsssmsnesmiss G0
2.1 Empowerment Emerging ...t e e e een. BT
2.2 Empowermemt TReONY .uvwswms s msnesavismpsanns vy B0
28  BUHYGBEDBY  ionoves sumomiesssisimon w st s e s v isiorvamasmpsssvimosnmans. D
2.4 Advocacy as a Model of Empowerment ... e, 61
2.5 Empowerment Advocacy in Health and Disability ..................cc.ccoceeveveenene.. 64
28 PraclEBIBEUEE ... srsssmsnssss s mnsins s s mmsmmssmmiimen st O
3. Infroducing State Sector ROFOM.  ...couwiin sssssisvmimes: v sy 10D
3.1  Theoretical Underpinnings  .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie i e e eeeveeee e aeeeeeennee (1
%2 Pefoming e SIe SaCler i v srassmsmm s pREEGHE saservsvaning o
3.3 Evaluating State Sector Reform ...t e e, T
4, INEOAUCING CONBUMBES .o snmmrainsin imasarsni i M vipsiniasgeio, 00
4.1 The Advent oF CONBUMBISITI  ivvvsvs snsissvsnrivsinsssmssissi sosassassein sinsas 9
4.2 Citizenship versus CONSUMErISM  .......coiiiiiiiitiit it i ee s cer e ees i ies e, 8D
4.3 The Extent of True Participation versus Consumption ................................. 89
8. CONCIUSION ..o e e e e e e e e e 9D

Chapter Four - The Legislation’s Conception and Contents .............ccccc....... 97
1. Setting the SCeNe ... e e e e e e ee e DT
2. Health and Disability Policy Development .............ccociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee... 98
21 From 1870 — 1980  ......ooiiiiiiieiee e e e e venernree ennrrn raeeeneeee eee e nnnnss OB
22 FReloming -~ 1984 DNWaNEE .o s s s oesmssans: 99
3. Formulating the Health and Disability Commissioner Act (1994) .................. 103
3.1 The Bill, Consultationand Enactment .....................cceciiiiiiiiiieeceeeenn.. 105
4, The Health and Disability Commissioner Act (1994) .....................cceceeeeee... 108
5. Purpose ofthe ACt ... e e e e 109
5.1 DefiniNg TEIMS .o s v i neessssass pemvasnes  T10
SN COBBIIEE ..o sonsromrise somomsmsass s sl s oy 113
S B = ceTyc  TO  U S  SR, | |
.13 SOVICES o snnmsynmssisRes i susss s sWpaTR FEm sy 11D
5.1.4 Empowerment and Empowerment Advocacy ............coccoeeiiiiieiciiiiiieeeeennn. 114
6. Ll e o T i



6.1 Role of the Health and Disability Commissioner
6.1.1 Director of Advocacy

6.1.2 Director of Proceedings

7. Health and Disability Services Consumers’ Rights
8. Advocacy Service

9. Complaints and Investigation

10. Miscellaneous Provisions

11.  Conclusion

Chapter Five - Operationalisation of the Act .............c.cccuunun.e.

1. The Act in Practice
1.1 HDC - The Commissioner’s Office
2. Consolidating the Code of Rights
2.1 Codified Consumer Rights

3. Advocacy Services

3.1 Directing Advocacy

3.2 Advocacy Guidelines

3.3 Advocacy Functions

3.4 Empowerment Advocacy

4. Investigating Complaints

4.1 Role of Relevant Bodies

4.2 Mediation

4.3 Proceedings

5. Conclusion

Chapter Six - Analysis of the Broader Context ............cocoeueunnn

1. Introduction

Z Theme One — Health and Disability Reforms

2.1 Purchaser/Provider Split

2.1.1 Access to Services and Consistency of Service Delivery
2.1.2 The Effects of Change

2.2 Summary of Findings

<] Theme Two — Consumerism

3.1 Defining Terms

APRMPRRS §

. 116
. 116
x “11F
e TIT
. 118
. 119
. 120

..................... 121

. 121
. T2
. 124
. 125
. 126
. 127
. 128
. 130
: 133
. 135
. 136
. 137
. 138
. 139

.................... 141

. 141
. 142
. 142
. 149
. 154
. 156
. 189
. 160



3.1.1
212
3.1.3
3.2
4.

Chapter Seven - Analysis of the Legislation

i ?

2.
2.1
2.1.1
1.2
2.3

31
3.1.1
3.1.2
3.2

41
411
412
413
42

5.1
5.2

Chapter Eight - Conclusion

.
2.
2.1
2.2

Consumerism versus Citizenship
Participation versus Consumption
Exit and Voice

Summary of Findings

Conclusion

Introduction

Theme Three — The Office of the Health and Disability Commissioner

Organisational Structure, Functioning and Provision
HDC'’s Relationship with Advocacy

HDC — Complaints Organisation

Summary of Findings

Theme Four — The Code of Rights

Inclusions and Exclusion of the Code of Rights
Clarifying the Code of Rights

Other Issues

Summary of Findings

Theme Five — Advocacy Services

Identifying the Need of Advocacy Services
Delivering Advocacy Services

Advocacy and Maori

Advocacy Organisational Structure and Functioning
Summary of Findings

Theme Six — Empowerment Advocacy

Practising Empowerment Advocacy

Summary of Findings

Conclusion

The Research Process

Key Findings and Recommendations

Finding One — Participation

Finding Two — Funding and Organisational Structure

-----------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------

. 235
. 237
. 237
. 242

. 163
. 166
. 169
. 172
. 174

175

. 175

175

. 176
. 183
- 189
. 193
. 195
. 196
. 200
. 202
. 205
. 206
i @OT
. 210
. 214
. 218
. 2l
w 222
.. 226
. 231
. 232

235



2.3 Finding Three — Promotional Activities
2.4 The Act and Maori

3. Reflecting on the Theoretical Material
Methodology

Further Research Opportunities

o =

Concluding Comments

L T 4 e L T VT ——

APDOGICEE  ssiiisscorvavsvivosivessionesboissusevsmsswasssnes osssmsissms e

Appendix One

The Code of Rights
Appendix Two

Map of Advocacy Network Services Region
Appendix Three

Ethical proposal
Appendix Four

Information Sheet and Consent Form
Appendix Five

Letters and Discussion Points for Participants
Appendix Six

Advocacy Network Services Trust Inc.
Appendix Seven

Initial Mail Out to Consumers

.....................

----------------------

. 244
. 246
. 248
. 253
, 256
. 258

263

273

. 203

. 279

v 2O

. 289

. 293

297

. 299



List of Figures and Tables

Figure One:
Figure Two:
Figure Three:
Figure Four:
Figure Five:
Figure Six:

Figure Seven:

Figure Eight:

Purchasing:and Providing ... «cscssoasmmmsmmmss s s s
The Organisational Structure of HDC

Interfaces of Advocacy and Provision

Advocacy Process

Consumer Awareness (1997)

HDC Expenditure by Output (96/97)

Summary of Concerns of Consumers’ of Health and Disability
Services (1995)

Activity of Advocacy Services Nation-wide (1996/97)

. 123
. 132
. 134
. 183
. 187

. 196
. 213





