Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

THE QUEST FOR CONSUMER VOICE:

An Evaluation of the Implementation and Outcomes of the Health and Disability Commissioner Act (1994)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Social Work, Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

NATALIE WEALLEANS

1998

Abstract

This research evaluated the implementation and outcomes of the Health and Disability Commissioner Act (1994) from the perspectives of a regionally based group of consumers and advocates that operate under its provisions. The legislation provides for the Health and Disability Commissioner, the Code of Health and Disability Services Consumers' Rights and advocacy services. The foundations of the Act are based on empowerment and it provides the only collective legislated rights for consumers of health and disability services, of this particular kind, in the world. The research identifies the implementation and outcomes of the Act, based on formative policy evaluation. triangulation of data utilising the methodological tools of document research and focus group meetings. Two focus group meetings were conducted, one for advocates and another for consumers. The data was analysed in six themes, allowing for the elucidation of the key findings. These themes were: the health and disability reforms; consumerism; the office of the Health and Disability Commissioner; the Code of Health and Disability Services Consumers' Rights; advocacy services and; empowerment advocacy. The key findings that resulted from investigation into these themes were utilised to conclude the research with the prescription of alternative recommendations for policy development and/or organisational structural change. The key recommendations are made in relation to: consumer participation in the health and disability sector; funding levels and organisational structural development from the office of the Health and Disability Commissioner through to advocacy services; an emphasis on the importance of, and need for, promotional activities at all levels of the organisation's service provision and; the need to investigate developing parallel systems of service Furthermore, the research noted the need for continued delivery for Maori. empirical investigation into the provision and functioning of this legislation as it continues to attract international attention and solidify its place within the New Zealand health and disability arena.

Acknowledgements

First and foremost, I would like to express grateful thanks to my supervisors; Associate Professor Robyn Munford and Richard Shaw. You have been enthusiastic, supportive, visionary, patient and inspiring and, as a result, my work has benefited infinitely from your guidance. I am grateful for your wisdom and clarity when I was wavering through moments of confusion and doubt. It was a privilege working with two academics of such high esteem, who I admire personally and professionally. Thank you.

Immense thanks to the Board and staff of Advocacy Network Services Trust Inc. for supporting the research. Special thanks to the advocates and consumers that participated in the focus group meetings, as your experiences, opinions and views gave this research voice and meaning.

Thanks to the Massey University Graduate Research Fund for their financial assistance for the data collection and general costs attributed to the production of the thesis.

Special thanks go to my loving and wonderful parents, Barry and Frances. I will be forever indebted to you both for giving me the opportunity to explore the wonders of education. There have been lots of ups and downs over the years ensuring that I got equal access, but you taught me to keep fighting and your constant support has allowed me to become an empowered disability consumer! Thanks also to the rest of the family (Tania, Gregor, Cushla, Ingrid and Richard) for putting up with my varying political, philosophical and social views over the years and for your encouragement, love and support.

Thanks to Meika King for her eminent professional knowledge, time, energy and friendship. The field is fortunate to have practitioners like you.

Kia Ora Wayne, for your consideration, feedback and invaluable advise. Once again I owe you!

Thanks Mercedes for your editing skills and proof reading, but mostly for your friendship, patience, support and the timely cups of tea. You really have enriched this experience for me.

Thanks to my flatmates, Sonja and Teri, and all the friends that have supported me in varying ways over the past year of study. You guys have managed to keep me sane – well mostly! At the very least, you succeeded in containing my self-effacing winges and have encouraged me greatly.

Table of Contents

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

List of Figures and Tables

Chap	ter One - Introduction	1
1.	Research Question	1
1.1	Rationale	2
1.2	Philosophical Base	4
1.3	Methodology	5
1.4	Format of the Thesis	6
Chap	ter Two - Research Framework	9
1.	Research Focus and Objectives	9
2.	Methodology	10
2.1	Research Design	12
2.1.1	Documentation Research	13
2.1.2	Focus Group Interviews	14
2.2	Rationale	18
3.	The Research Process	20
3.1	Documentation Data Process	22
3.2	Focus Group Data Collection	24
3.3	Analysing the Data	30
4.	Ethical Issues	34
5.	Research Issues	36
5.1	Access to Information and Documentation Research	37
5.2	Focus Groups	38
5.3	Data Analysis	42
5.4	Recommendations	43
6.	Conclusion	43

Chap	ter Three - Theoretical Perspectives	45
1.	Introduction	45
2.	Introducing Empowerment	46
2.1	Empowerment Emerging	47
2.2	Empowerment Theory	49
2.3	Advocacy	57
2.4	Advocacy as a Model of Empowerment	61
2.5	Empowerment Advocacy in Health and Disability	64
2.6	Practice Issues	67
3.	Introducing State Sector Reform	70
3.1	Theoretical Underpinnings	71
3.2	Reforming the State Sector	72
3.3	Evaluating State Sector Reform	77
4.	Introducing Consumers	82
4.1	The Advent of Consumerism	83
4.2	Citizenship versus Consumerism	85
4.3	The Extent of True Participation versus Consumption	89
5.	Conclusion	95
Chap	ter Four - The Legislation's Conception and Contents	
1.	Setting the Scene	97
2.	Health and Disability Policy Development	98
2.1	From 1870 – 1980	98
2.2	Reforming - 1984 Onwards	99
3.	Formulating the Health and Disability Commissioner Act (1994)	103
3.1	The Bill, Consultation and Enactment	
4.	The Health and Disability Commissioner Act (1994)	
5.	Purpose of the Act	109
5.1	Defining Terms	110
5.1.1	Consumer	111
5.1.2	Provider	111
5.1.3	Services	113
5.1.4	Empowerment and Empowerment Advocacy	114
6	Statutory Positions	115

6.1	Role of the Health and Disability Commissioner	115
6.1.1	Director of Advocacy	116
6.1.2	Director of Proceedings	116
7.	Health and Disability Services Consumers' Rights	117
8.	Advocacy Service	117
9.	Complaints and Investigation	118
10.	Miscellaneous Provisions	119
11.	Conclusion	120
Chap	ter Five - Operationalisation of the Act	121
1.	The Act in Practice	121
1.1	HDC - The Commissioner's Office	122
2.	Consolidating the Code of Rights	124
2.1	Codified Consumer Rights	125
3.	Advocacy Services	126
3.1	Directing Advocacy	127
3.2	Advocacy Guidelines	128
3.3	Advocacy Functions	130
3.4	Empowerment Advocacy	133
4.	Investigating Complaints	135
4.1	Role of Relevant Bodies	136
4.2	Mediation	137
4.3	Proceedings	138
5.	Conclusion	139
Chap	ter Six - Analysis of the Broader Context	141
1.	Introduction	141
2.	Theme One – Health and Disability Reforms	142
2.1	Purchaser/Provider Split	142
2.1.1	Access to Services and Consistency of Service Delivery	149
2.1.2	The Effects of Change	154
2.2	Summary of Findings	156
3.	Theme Two – Consumerism	159
3.1	Defining Terms	160

3.1.1	Consumerism versus Citizenship	163
3.1.2	Participation versus Consumption	166
3.1.3	Exit and Voice	169
3.2	Summary of Findings	172
4.	Conclusion	174
	*	
Chap	ter Seven - Analysis of the Legislation	175
1.	Introduction	175
2.	Theme Three – The Office of the Health and Disability Commissioner	175
2.1	Organisational Structure, Functioning and Provision	176
2.1.1	HDC's Relationship with Advocacy	183
2.1.2	HDC – Complaints Organisation	189
2.3	Summary of Findings	193
3.	Theme Four – The Code of Rights	195
3.1	Inclusions and Exclusion of the Code of Rights	196
3.1.1	Clarifying the Code of Rights	200
3.1.2	Other Issues	202
3.2	Summary of Findings	205
4.	Theme Five – Advocacy Services	206
4.1	Identifying the Need of Advocacy Services	207
4.1.1	Delivering Advocacy Services	210
4.1.2	Advocacy and Maori	214
4.1.3	Advocacy Organisational Structure and Functioning	218
4.2	Summary of Findings	221
5.	Theme Six – Empowerment Advocacy	222
5.1	Practising Empowerment Advocacy	226
5.2	Summary of Findings	231
6.	Conclusion	232
Chap	ter Eight - Conclusion	235
1.	The Research Process	235
2.	Key Findings and Recommendations	237
2.1	Finding One – Participation	237
2.2	Finding Two – Funding and Organisational Structure	242

2.3	Finding Three – Promotional Activities	244
2.4	The Act and Maori	246
3.	Reflecting on the Theoretical Material	248
4.	Methodology	253
5.	Further Research Opportunities	256
6.	Concluding Comments	258
Refer	rences	263
Appe	ndices	273
Apper	ndix One	
	The Code of Rights	273
Apper	ndix Two	
	Map of Advocacy Network Services Region	279
Appe	ndix Three	
	Ethical proposal	281
Appe	ndix Four	
	Information Sheet and Consent Form	289
Appe	ndix Five	
	Letters and Discussion Points for Participants	293
Appe	ndix Six	
	Advocacy Network Services Trust Inc.	297
Appe	ndix Seven	
	Initial Mail Out to Consumers	299

List of Figures and Tables

Figure One:	Purchasing and Providing	101
Figure Two:	The Organisational Structure of HDC	123
Figure Three:	Interfaces of Advocacy and Provision	132
Figure Four:	Advocacy Process	134
Figure Five:	Consumer Awareness (1997)	183
Figure Six:	HDC Expenditure by Output (96/97)	187
Figure Seven:	Summary of Concerns of Consumers' of Health and Disability	
	Services (1995)	196
Figure Eight:	Activity of Advocacy Services Nation-wide (1996/97)	213